transaction were designated PCD. Liabilities assumed were $219.8 million, of which $209.3 million were deposits. As a result
of the transaction, BancShares recorded $686 thousand of goodwill. The amount of goodwill represents the excess purchase
price over the estimated fair value of the net assets acquired. The premium paid reflects the increased market share and related
synergies expected to result from the acquisition. None of the goodwill was deductible for income tax purposes as the merger
was accounted for as a qualified stock purchase.

The Community Financial transaction resulted in merger-related expenses of $3.5 million for the year ended December 31,
2020. Additionally, loan-related interest income generated was approximately $5.3 million from the acquisition date through
December 31, 2020. The ongoing contribution of this transaction to BancShares’ financial statements is not considered
material, and therefore pro forma financial data is not included.

89

FIRST CITIZENS BANCSHARES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

NOTE C
INVESTMENTS

The amortized cost and fair value of investment and marketable equity securities at December 31, 2021 and 2020, were as
follows:

December 31, 2021

(Dollars in thousands) Cost

Gross
unrealized

gains

Gross
unrealized

losses
Fair
value

Investment securities available for sale
U.S. Treasury $ 2,006,788 $  106 $  1,924 $ 2,004,970

Government agency 797,725 4,659 3,624 798,760

Residential mortgage-backed securities 4,756,977 8,229 36,793 4,728,413

Commercial mortgage-backed securities 1,071,309 5,364 13,924 1,062,749

Corporate bonds 582,420 26,648 533 608,535

Total investment securities available for sale 9,215,219

45,006

56,798 9,203,427

 Investment in marketable equity securities 72,894 24,879 245 97,528

Investment securities held to maturity
Residential mortgage-backed securities 2,322,529 5,690 21,957 2,306,262

Commercial mortgage-backed securities 1,484,916 32 33,568 1,451,380

Other 2,008 — — 2,008
 Total investment securities held to maturity 3,809,453 5,722 55,525 3,759,650

Total investment securities $ 13,097,566 $  75,607 $  112,568 $ 13,060,605

December 31, 2020

Cost

Gross
unrealized

gains

Gross
unrealized

losses
  Fair

value

Investment securities available for sale
U.S. Treasury $  499,832 $  101 $ — $  499,933

Government agency 706,241 723 5,573 701,391

Residential mortgage-backed securities 4,369,130 70,283 1,310 4,438,103

Commercial mortgage-backed securities 745,892 25,645 — 771,537

Corporate bonds 590,870 14,437 2,028 603,279

Total investment securities available for sale

6,911,965 111,189

8,911 7,014,243

Investment in marketable equity securities 84,837 8,654 1,811 91,680

Investment securities held to maturity
Residential mortgage-backed securities 1,877,692 17,689 — 1,895,381

Commercial mortgage-backed securities 937,034 3,884 56 940,862

Other 2,256 — — 2,256

Total investment securities held to maturity 2,816,982 21,573 56 2,838,499

Total investment securities $ 9,813,784 $  141,416 $  10,778 $ 9,944,422

On October 1, 2021, mortgage-backed securities with an amortized cost of $451.7 million were transferred from investment
securities available for sale to the held to maturity portfolio. At the time of transfer, the mortgage-backed securities had a fair
value of $439.0 million and a weighted average remaining contractual maturity of approximately 28 years. The unrealized loss
on these securities at the date of transfer was $12.7 million, or $9.7 million net of tax, and was reported as a component of
AOCI. This unrealized loss is amortized over the remaining expected life of the securities as an adjustment of yield.